

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Revision Application No.560 of 2009

Rajesh Suresh Shanbhag ... Applicant

versus

Samiullah Kutubulk Khan And Anr ... Respondents

With

Criminal Revision Application No.561 of 2009

Rajesh Suresh Shanbhag ... Applicant

versus

Abdulla Mohd. Azmi Malik And Anr ... Respondents

Ms ARS Baxi, for the applicant in both revision applications.

None for respondent No.1 in both revision applications.

Mr VA Kulkarni, APP, for respondent No.2/State in both revision applications.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 5 March 2026.

P.C.:

. None present for respondent No.1. Issue a fresh notice to respondent No.1, returnable on **23 April 2026**. Meanwhile, the office to ensure that the record and proceedings are received on or before the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)